

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 www.YoloCounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE August 18, 2023 Contact: Dwight Coddington Email: <u>PIO@YoloCounty.org</u> Phone: (530) 908-0186

Remembering the Legacy of Yolo County Supervisor Gary Sandy

(WOODLAND, CA) - It is with heavy hearts that we announce the unexpected passing of Yolo County Supervisor Gary Sandy, who peacefully departed on August 17, 2023. Supervisor Sandy's untimely departure has left the Yolo County community and beyond in profound sorrow.

In the summer of 2022, Supervisor Sandy was diagnosed with liver cancer, a battle he faced with unwavering strength and determination. His strength and spirit shone brightly as he underwent a liver transplant in June 2023. Remarkably resilient, Supervisor Sandy was making impressive strides in his recovery and had been eagerly anticipating his return to work on September 1.

During his recovery process, Supervisor Sandy's commitment to public service remained steadfast. In early August, he contracted a virus that tragically progressed to be something his weakened immune system could not overcome, despite his courageous fight.

Surrounded by the love of his devoted wife and children, Supervisor Sandy peacefully passed away on August 17. His legacy of dedication, leadership, and community service will forever resonate in the hearts of those he touched.

A memorial service to honor Supervisor Sandy's life and contributions is scheduled for September 9 at 2:00 p.m. The service will be held at the Woodland United Methodist Church, located at 212 Second Street, a place of solace where friends, colleagues, and community members can gather to pay their respects.

Following the memorial service, a reception celebrating Supervisor Sandy's life will be held at the Yolo County Administration Atrium, 625 Court Street. This gathering will be an opportunity for all who knew him to come together and share their cherished memories of Supervisor Sandy.

Throughout his tenure, Supervisor Sandy championed the preservation of native habitats and wetland ecosystems, leaving an indelible mark on the landscape he held so dear. In lieu of flowers, the family kindly requests that donations be made in Gary Sandy's name to the Yolo Basin Foundation and the Cache Creek Conservancy. These organizations were close to Supervisor Sandy's heart and reflect his passion for environmental conservation.

The passing of Supervisor Sandy is an immeasurable loss to our community, but his legacy will forever inspire us to continue the work he championed. His dedication, compassion, and unwavering commitment to making a positive impact on the lives of others will be remembered for generations to come.

Disponible en español usando la función Traducir en la parte superior de nuestro sitio web Доступно на русском языке с помощью функции «Перевести» в верхней части нашего сайта

使用我们网站顶部的翻译功能可以获取中文版本

"We are deeply saddened by the sudden loss of Supervisor Gary Sandy, whose unwavering dedication to our community and tireless efforts to drive positive change have left an indelible mark. His leadership and commitment to fostering collaboration were instrumental in creating a stronger and more united Yolo County. Supervisor Sandy's legacy will continue to inspire us as we strive to uphold the values he held dear. Our thoughts and condolences are with his family during this difficult time," said Chair of the Yolo County Board of Supervisor Oscar Villegas

In consideration of Supervisor Sandy and his family, we respectfully request that the public honors their need for privacy at this time. Additional information will be forthcoming.